

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 15-1312 (Consolidated with No. 15-1359)**

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MIDWEST DIVISION – MMC, LLC, DOING BUSINESS AS MENORAH MEDICAL
CENTER.,
PETITIONER

V.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD.,
RESPONDENT

NATIONAL NURSES ORGANIZING
COMMITTEE-KANSAS/NATIONAL NURSES UNITED,
INTERVENOR

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, KANSAS HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, TEXAS
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, TEXAS NURSES ASSOCIATION,
FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS, AMERICAN
ORGANIZATION OF NURSE EXECUTIVES, AND THE TEXAS
ORGANIZATION OF NURSE EXECUTIVES IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER’S REQUEST TO VACATE THE
RESPONDENT BOARD’S ORDER**

W. Terrence Kilroy
William E. Quirk
Maureen M. Vogel
POLSINELLI PC
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 753-1000
tkilroy@polsinelli.com
wquirk@polsinelli.com
mvogel@polsinelli.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* American Hospital Association, Kansas Hospital Association, Texas Hospital Association, Texas Nurses Association, Federation of American Hospitals, American Organization of Nurse Executives, and The Texas Organization of Nurse Executives

Lawrence Hughes
Assistant General Counsel
Advocacy and Public Policy
American Hospital Association
Liberty Place, Suite 700
325 Seventh St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2802
Counsel for the American Hospital Association and American Organization of Nurse Executives

Deborah Stern
Sr. Vice-Pres. Clinical Services and General Counsel
Kansas Hospital Association
215 SE 8th Ave.
Topeka, KS 66603-3906
(785) 233-7436 (phone)
(785) 233-6955 (fax)
Counsel for Kansas Hospital Association

Charles Bailey
General Counsel
Texas Hospital Association
1108 Lavaca
Austin, TX 78701-2180
(512) 465-1038
Counsel for Texas Hospital Association

Elizabeth Sjoberg
Associate General Counsel
Texas Hospital Association
1108 Lavaca
Austin, TX 78701-2180
(512) 465-1539
Counsel for Texas Hospital
Association

Andrew Cates
General Counsel and Director
Governmental Affairs
Texas Nurses Association
8501 N. Mopac Fwy. Suite 400
Austin, TX 78759
(512) 452-0645
Counsel for Texas Nurses Association

Kathleen Tenover
Senior Vice President and
General Counsel
Federation of American Hospitals
750 9th Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001-4524

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	xi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Board’s Decision Misapprehends The Importance Of Peer Review And The Need For Strict Confidentiality.....	6
A. Peer Review Promotes The Public Interest Of Improving And Maintaining Quality Health Care In The United States.	7
B. Strict Confidentiality Is Necessary For Peer Review To Work.....	9
C. The Need For Confidentiality Is Universally Recognized At Both State And Federal Levels.....	12
1. State Peer Review Laws Mandate Confidentiality.....	12
2. Federal Peer Review Law Mandates Confidentiality.	13
D. The Kansas Peer Review Scheme Also Requires Confidentiality.	14
II. The Board’s Consistent Failure To Value Peer Review Confidentiality, And Its Misunderstanding Of Kansas Peer Review, Led To A Series Of Specific Errors In Its Decision.....	18
A. The Decision Improperly Requires The Hospital To Provide Materials Submitted To Or Generated By The Peer Review Committee.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Board’s Decision Incorrectly Strikes Down The Hospital Rule Against Discussion Of Peer Review Proceedings That Serves A Narrow Legitimate Business Purpose Of Protecting Peer Review Confidentiality.....	24
C. The Board’s Decision To Allow <i>Weingarten</i> Rights In Peer Review Proceedings Should Not Be Enforced For The Additional Reason That Allowing Third-Party Union Participation Threatens To Waive Peer Review Confidentiality.	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. St. Francis Reg. Med. Ctr.</i> , 955 P.2d 1169 (Kan. 1998)	9
<i>Barnes v. Whittington</i> , 751 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. 1988)	10
<i>Borgess Medical Center</i> , 342 NLRB 1105 (2004)	21, 22
<i>Bredice v. Doctors Hosp., Inc.</i> , 50 F.R.D. 249 (D.D.C. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 479 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	8, 9
<i>Community Hospitals of Central California v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Detroit Edison v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	20, 21
<i>KD ex rel. Dieffenbach v. United States</i> , 715 F.Supp.2d 587 (D. Del. 2010)	13
<i>Economy Stores, Inc.</i> , 120 NLRB 1 (1958)	19
<i>HCA Health Servs. of Va., Inc. v. Levin</i> , 530 S.E.2d 417 (Va. 2000).....	9
<i>Hill v. Sandhu</i> , 129 F.R.D. 548 (D. Kan. 1990).....	22
<i>Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24, 25
<i>Kaleida Health, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 171 (2011)	22

<i>Kymissis v. Rozzi</i> , No. 93 Civ. 8609, 1997 WL 278055 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 1997).....	28
<i>Mem. Hosp. The Woodlands v. McCown</i> , 927 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1996).....	10
<i>Morse v. Genty</i> , 520 F. Supp. 470 (D. Conn. 1981)	9, 10, 11
<i>National Federation of Federal Employees, Local 589 v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 73 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	29
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	xiii, 6, 18, 27, 29
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....	19
<i>Ronald G. Connolly, M.D., P.A. v. Russell J. Labowitz, M.D., P.A.</i> , 1984 WL 14132 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1984).....	28
<i>Sanderson v. Frank S. Bryan, M.D., Ltd.</i> , 522 A.2d 1138 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987), <i>appeal denied</i> , 538 A.2d 877 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988).....	10
<i>Sevilla v. United States</i> , 852 F.Supp.2d 1057 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Brooks v. Zakaib</i> 214 W. Va. 253, 588 S.E.2d 418 (W. Va. 2003)	28
<i>State ex rel. St. John's Regional Med. Ctr. v. Dally</i> , 90 S.W.3d 209 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002).....	28
<i>Trinity Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Holum</i> , 544 N.W.2d 148 (N.D. 1996).....	11
<i>W. Covina Hosp. v. Superior Court</i> , 718 P.2d 119 (Cal., 1986)	11
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 108 F.R.D. 5 (D.N.H. 1985).....	28

<i>Young v. Western Pa. Hosp.</i> , 722 A.2d 153 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998)	10
---	----

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 1102 (2012)	14
14 U.S.C. § 645 (2012)	14
25 U.S.C. § 1675 (2012)	14
38 U.S.C. § 5705 (2012)	14
42 U.S.C. 299b-21	13, 14, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 299b-22	14
Ala. Code § 6-5-333(d)	12
Ala. Code § 22-21-8(b) (2013)	12
Ala. Code § 34-24-58(a) (2013)	12
Alaska Stat. § 18.20.075 (2013)	8
Alaska Stat. § 18.23.030 (2013)	12
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 7 § 12.860	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-450.01 (2013)	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-445.01 (2013)	12
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-9-503, 16-46-105 (2013)	12
Cal. Evid. Code § 1156, 1157 (2013)	12
Cal. Evid. Code § 1157.7 (2013)	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-36.5-103 (2013)	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-36.5-104(10)(a-b) (2013)	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-110 (2013)	12

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-17b(d) (2013)	12
D.C. Code Ann. § 32-505(1) (2013).....	12
Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 1768(b) (2013).....	12
Fla. Stat. ch. 395.0193(8) (2013).....	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-15 (2012).....	8
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 31-7-133(a), 31-7-143 (2013)	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 624-25.5(b) (2013)	12
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-1392f (2013)	8
Idaho Code § 39-1392, (2013)	12
Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 735, para. 5/8-2101, 8-2102 (2013).....	12
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-30-15-5 (2013).....	8
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-30-15-7(a) (2013).....	8
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-30-15-8 (2013).....	12
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-30-15-9 (2013).....	12
Iowa Code § 147.135(2) (2013)	12
1997 Kan. Sess. Laws 149	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 40-3401.....	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-437 (2013)	25, 29
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-426 (2013)	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-427 (2013)	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4915 (2013)	12, 15, 16, 17, 22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4921 (2013)	16, 20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4922 (2013)	8, 15, 20

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4923 (2013)	16, 20
Kan.Stat. Ann. § 65-4924 (2013)	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4925 (2013)	17, 22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4929 (2013)	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-410 (2013)	14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-1113 (2013)	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-1120 (2013)	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.377(2) (2013).....	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann § 13:3713.3(A)(2)	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 40:2205, 13:3715.3(A)(2) (2013)	12
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 111, § 203 (2013)	8
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 111, § 204(a) (2013)	12
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 111, § 205(b) (2013).....	12
Md. Code Ann. Health Occ. § 14-501(d) (2013).....	12
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 32 § 2599 (2013)	12
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 32 § 3296 (2013)	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.20175(8) (2013)	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.21515 (2013).....	12
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 145.64 (2013).....	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-63-9 (2013).....	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 190.245 (2013)	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 335.011 (2013)	15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.035(4) (2013).....	12

Mont. Code Ann. § 37-2-201(2) (2013)	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-16-205 (2013).....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-95(b) (2013).....	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 23-34-03 (2013)	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 151:13-a (2013)	12
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2A:84A-22.8 (2013)	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 41-9-5 (2013)	12
N.Y. Educ. Law § 6527(3) (2013).....	12
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2805-m(2) (2013).....	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-2048 (2013).....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 49-265 (2013).....	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2305.251, 2305.252(B) (2013)	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 6907(B)(2)(g) (2013).....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-1709 (2013).....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 41.675(3) (2013).....	12
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 425.4 (2013)	12
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 23-17-24 (2013).....	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17-25(a) (2013)	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 40-71-20 (2013).....	12
S.D. Codified Laws § 36-4-26.1 (2013)	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-6-219(e) (2013)	12
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 161.032 (2013).....	12
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 303.0015 (2013).....	8

Utah Code Ann. § 26-25-1 (2013).....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 26-25-2 (2013).....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 26-25-3 (2013).....	13
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-581.17 (2013)	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 1443 (2013).....	13
W. Va. Code § 30-3C-3 (2013).....	13
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 4.24.250 (2013).....	13
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 70.41.230(5) (2013)	13
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 70.41.200(1) (2013)	8
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 146.38(2) (2013)	13
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-2-910 (2013).....	8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-17-105 (2013).....	13
Other Authorities	
73 Fed. Reg. 70732 (Nov. 21, 2008)	14
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 28-52-1 (2013)	20
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 28-52-1 and § 28-52-4 (2013)	20
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 28-52-3(a) (2013).....	16
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 28-52-4(b) (2013).....	20
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 60-3-101 (2013)	15
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 60-3-110 (2013).....	20
Kenneth Kohlberg, <i>The Medical Peer Review Privilege: A Linchpin for Patient Safety Measures</i> , 86 Mass. L. Rev. 157, 157 (2002).....	7, 8
